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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1887. 



WATERVILLE ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY. 

such logs, or [t major part of them, shall arrive at the Penob­
scot boom, or plnce of manutilCture, said corpol'lltion may ~eize 
said logs and sell at puulic auction so many thereof as shall be 
neces~llry to pay sLlch toll und costs and charges, notice of the 

timC' and place of sl1ch sale, tell dnys before sllch sale, being 
first given'in some newspaper printed at Bangor; and when 
said corporation shall fl'om tolls be reimbursed for its expen­
ditnres, and eight per cent interest thereon, the tolls shall 
cease. 

SECT. 4. No tolls shall be demanded 01' collected on any 
logs cut on Hammond township, number three l'llnge foul', 
North Binghum's Kennebec Purchlise, and. landed on Penob­
scot brook aforesaid at point~ where landed and ehiven here­
tofore. 

SECT. 5. This act shall take etrect when approved. 

Appro"ed February 1, 1887, 

Au Act to incorporate the 'Vatcrvillc Electric Light and Power Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Ilouse of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislat-ure ct8sembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Isaac S. Bangs, Ellmnnc1 F. 'Yebb, Natlmniel 
Meader, Pe1'llam S. Healer, H. A. Peveal', C. A. Coffin, 
Geol'ge VV. Ross, E. 1. Garfield, their associates, successors 
and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corpo­
rate i)y the llltme of the ,Vatel'ville ~Ieetric Light and Power 
Company, and generally it ~hall have all the powers and be 
subject to all the liahilities of eoq)ol'ations as pL'Ovided in the 
f()rty-sixth chapter of the revised statutes, and other laws of 

this stute relating to corporatiolls, so fat· as npplienble, llnd 
suiJject to the provisions of this aet. 

t)ECT. 2. Said company is uuthol'ized and empowered to 
anny Oil the busilles~ of lighting by electricity, sllch public 
stl'eets in the towns of vVatel'ville Illld vVin,,;]ow, in the county 

of Kennebec, and such buildings and plnces therein, public 
anel private, ns may he agl'eed L1pon by sniel eOl'poration and 

the OWllel'S 01' those having contl'ol of sueh places to be lightoc1 ; 

and may fllrnish motive power by electricity within said 
towns nuel limit::]; and may build and opemte manufactol'ies 
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WATERVILLE ELEOTRIO LIGHT AND POWER OOMPANY. 

and works for the providing and supplying of electricity and 
light and power, and may lease, purchase and hold real and 
personal estate for the proper ohjects of the corporation, 
to the amount. of fifty thousand dollars; and to construct, 
lay, maintain and opernte lines of wil'e or other material, for 
the tl'llnsmission of electrieity, sub-murine, under-ground, 
upon, under, and along' and over any and all streets and 
ways, under the dil'eetioll of the municipal oilieers of said 
towns respectiyely; and in publie plaees in such a manner as 
not to endanger the appropriate public use thereof, and to 
establish and maintain, under (lirection of said municipal 
officers, all necessllry posts, pipes, supports and appurte­
nances, and terminating at such points as may be expedient. 

SECT. 3. For thc erecting said wil'es allove ground, and 
for the laying the same, 01' pipes therefor, sub-marine or under­
ground, Hnd for taking up, replacing andl'epail'ing the same, 
said company shall first obtain the consent of the lllunicipal 
officers of said town, 01' towns, and perfol'm all said acts as 
direeted by said municipal officers; and said company:>hnll 
repay to any city 01' town any sum of money which such city 
or town may haye been compelled to pay on uuy judgment for 
any damages caused by a defect 01' want of rrpair in the streets 
thereof, due to the neglect of said company, or on any judg­
ment for damages caused by the negligence of said company 
in the erecting and maintaining of any posts, wires 01' appUl'­
tellances connected with said business. 

SECT, 4. Said company, at its own expense, without un­
necessary delay, shall remoye any obstructions in any street, 
made in erecting 01' laying the lines for such purposes; and 
cause earth or pavements disturbed to be properly replaced. 
It shall not be allowed to obstruct or impair the use of nny 
public or private dmin, or gas pipe or sewer, telegraph or 
telephone wire, but may crOSfl, 01', when necessary, change 
the direetion of any private wire or pipe, dmin or sewer, in 
such manner as not to obstruct 01' impair the use thereof, be­
ing responsible to the owner or other person for uny injuI'Y 
occasioned thereby, in Ill! nction on the case, 

SECT. 5. Damages for any land taken for the purposes of 
erecting or laying said lines, if the parties cannot ug'l'ee, shall 
be estimated, seeuI'ed and paid as in the case of lands taken 
for railroads. 



MAINE STATE SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS. 43 

SECT. 6. Nothing contained in this act shall be constrned CHAP. 35 

to aifeet or diminish the liability of said corporation for any ~l'~~;~i~~ ~~.i~ate 
injury to private property, by dppl'eciati ng" the value thereof property. 

or otherwise, but any legal remedies existing, shall continue. 
SECT. 7. The selectmen of said towns for the time being Power ot' seleet-

men to regulate 
shall, at all times, have the power to regulate, restrict and "ctsot' co. 

control the acts and doings of said corporation, which may in 
any manuel' affect the health or safety or become a nuisance 
to the inhabitant s of said towns. 

SECT. 8. The capital stock of said company shall not ex- Capital stock. 

ceed fifty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of 
one hundred dollars each. 

SECT. 9. Said corporation is hereby authorized to issue MayiRRucbOlHls 
and mortgage 

bonds for the constructioll of its works, upon snch rates and property. 

time as it may deem expedient, to an Hmount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars, and to secure the same by a 
1l10rtgnge or deed of trust of the franohise, propel·ty and es-
tate of said corporntion. 

SECT. 10. Said corporation is hereby authorized to Plll'­
chase the electrio plunt and power now existing in said Water­
ville, known as the Thol1lson-Hom;ton system, and to maintain 
and operate the same as though originally constructed undel' 
this chuI'ter. 

SECT. 11. The first meeting of said company may be called 
by either corporator giving five days written notice, by mail, 
to his associates, stating the time and place thereof, 01' by pub-
lication of slIch notiee at least once in a newspapel' publisbed 
in said 'Waterville, said publication to be at least five days be-
fore the time of saiel meeting. 

SECT. 12. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 1,1887. 

An Act to incorporate the Maine State Soeiety for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legi8lature assembled, atl follows: 
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SECT. 1. Artemas LibLey, "Ym. P. Whitehonse, "Ym. B. Corporators. 

Lapham, L. T. Cnl'ieton, Herbert M. Heath, Howard Owen, 
"Ym. S. Badgor, "Ym. I~. Smith, L. B. Fowler, Thomas J. 
Lynch, H. S. "Yhitmun, Alden Sprague, Chal'ies A. Sprague, 


